The consolidated financial statements, more specifically the consolidated balance sheet of FutureFuel and its
subsidiary as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’
equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2006 and for the period from August 12, 2005 (Inception) to
December 31, 2005, contained herein represent the financial statements of FutureFuel restated to account for the
acquisition of Eastman SE utilizing purchase accounting.  The allocation of the estimated fair values of the Eastman
SE assets acquired and liabilities assumed are set forth in Note 4.  The restatement also affected the accompanying
notes to the financial statements; the affected figures have been denoted as being restated.

97

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

178

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheet for FutureFuel, showing previously reported and restated
amounts, as of December 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,129 $ - $ 63,129
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $42 and $42,
respectively 23,824 79 23,903
Inventory 11,591 10,991 22,582
Current deferred income tax asset 68 2 70
Prepaid expenses 1,248 - 1,248
Other current assets 3,131 - 3,131
Total current assets 102,991 11,072 114,063

Property, plant and equipment, net 97,761 (15,135) 82,626
Noncurrent deferred income tax asset 381 6 387
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,127 - 3,127
Intangible assets - 548 548
Other assets 2,764 1 2,765
Total noncurrent assets 104,033 (14,580) 89,453
Total Assets $ 207,024 $ (3,508) $ 203,516

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 12,945 $ - $ 12,945
Accounts payable - related parties 112 - 112
Income taxes payable 2,264 (348) 1,916
Short term contingent consideration - 191 191
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,717 - 1,717
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - related
parties 40 - 40
Total current liabilities 17,078 (157) 16,921

Long term contingent consideration - 2,168 2,168
Other noncurrent liabilities 545 369 914
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 23,884 (1,527) 22,357
Total noncurrent liabilities 24,429 1,010 25,439
Total Liabilities 41,507 853 42,360

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,700,000 issued and outstanding 3 - 3
Additional paid in capital 162,995 (4,559) 158,436

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

179

Retained earnings 2,519 198 2,717
Total stockholders’ equity 165,517 (4,361) 161,156
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 207,024 $ (3,508) $ 203,516

98

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

180

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statement of operations for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the year ended December 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues $ 134,168 $ (111,125) $ 23,043
Revenues - related parties 16,602 (16,602) -
Cost of goods sold 119,574 (99,608) 19,966
Cost of goods sold - related parties 16,602 (16,602) -
Distribution 1,291 (1,158) 133
Gross profit 13,303 (10,359) 2,944

Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,143 (4,988) 1,155
Selling, general and administrative expenses - related
parties 104 - 104
Research and development expenses 4,937 (4,014) 923

11,184 (9,002) 2,182
Income from operations 2,119 (1,357) 762

Interest income 733 2,632 3,365
Interest expense (37) - (37)

696 2,632 3,328
Income before income taxes 2,815 1,275 4,090
Provision for income taxes 678 695 1,373
Net income $ 2,137 $ 580 $ 2,717

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.02 $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000
Diluted 31,818,772 31,818,772 31,818,772

99

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

181

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of cash flow for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the year ended December 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities
Net income $ 2,137 $ 580 $ 2,717

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 9,067 (8,437) 630
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes 516 (1,472) (956)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 447 - 447
Noncash environmental charges from parent 148 (148) -
Losses on disposals of fixed assets 95 (95) -
Noncash interest expense 37 - 37

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (12,943) (7,491) (20,434)
Inventory (6,761) 5,505 (1,256)
Prepaid expenses (1,248) 8 (1,240)
Other assets (158) 811 653
Accounts payable 5,077 (2,353) 2,724
Accounts payable - related parties 112 - 112
Income taxes payable 2,264 (348) 1,916
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (4,012) 5,759 1,747
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - related
parties 40 - 40
Other noncurrent liabilities (335) 704 369
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (5,517) (6,977) (12,494)

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities
Restricted cash (3,127) - (3,127)
Collateralization of derivative instruments (3,578) - (3,578)
Acquisition of the stock of Eastman SE, Inc. - (72,634) (72,634)
Contingent purchase price payment - (11) (11)
Capital expenditures (11,819) 8,550 (3,269)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (18,524) (64,095) (82,619)

100

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

182

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Cash flows provided by financing activities
Proceeds from long term debt - related parties - 500 500
Repayment of long-term debt - related parties - (700) (700)
Proceeds from reverse acquisition 87,094 (87,094) -
Proceeds from the issuance of stock - 169,402 169,402
Stock redemption - (10,988) (10,988)
Transfers to parent, net 76 (76) -
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 87,170 71,044 158,214

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 63,129 (28) 63,101
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - 28 28
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 63,129 $ - $ 63,129

101

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

183

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheet of FutureFuel, showing previously reported and restated
amounts, as of December 31, 2005:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 28 $ 28
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $0 and $0,
respectively 10,881 (10,881) -
Inventory 4,830 (4,830) -
Current deferred income tax asset 552 (552) -
Total current assets 16,263 (16,235) 28

Property, plant and equipment, net 95,115 (95,115) -
Noncurrent deferred income tax asset 516 (516) -
Deferred costs - 207 207
Other assets 2,606 (2,606) -
Total noncurrent assets 98,237 (98,030) 207
Total Assets $ 114,500 $ (114,265) $ 235

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 7,940 $ (7,930) $ 10
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 5,657 (5,657) -
Total current liabilities 13,597 (13,587) 10

Notes payable to related parties - 200 200
Other noncurrent liabilities 843 (843) -
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 23,987 (23,987) -
Total noncurrent liabilities 24,830 (24,630) 200
Total Liabilities 38,427 (38,217) 210

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,700,000 issued and outstanding - 1 1
Net investment of parent 76,073 (76,073) -
Additional paid in capital - 24 24
Total stockholders’ equity 76,073 (76,048) 25
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 114,500 $ (114,265) $ 235

102

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

184

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statement of operations for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the period ended December 31, 2005:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues $ 104,364 $ (104,364) $ -
Revenues - related parties 15,175 (15,175) -
Cost of goods sold 88,484 (88,484) -
Cost of goods sold - related parties 15,175 (15,175) -
Distribution 1,604 (1,604) -
Gross profit 14,276 (14,276) -

Selling, general and administrative expenses 7,662 (7,661) 1
Research and development expenses 5,975 (5,975) -

13,637 (13,636) 1
Income from operations 639 (640) (1)

Interest income - 1 1
Interest expense (31) 31 -

(31) 32 1
Income before income taxes 608 (608) -
Provision for income taxes 227 (227) -
Net income $ 381 $ (381) $ -

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ -
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ -

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 26,700,000 (21,075,000) 5,625,000
Diluted 31,818,772 (26,193,772) 5,625,000

103

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

185

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of cash flows for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the period ended December 31, 2005:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities
Net income $ 381 $ (381) $ -

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 8,940 (8,940) -
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes (148) 148 -
Noncash environmental credits from parent (2,682) 2,682 -
Losses on disposals of fixed assets 67 (67) -
Noncash interest expense 31 (31) -

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (533) 533 -
Inventory 2,121 (2,121) -
Other assets (382) 382 -
Accounts payable (57) 67 10
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (129) 129 -
Other noncurrent liabilities (53) 53 -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 7,556 (7,546) 10

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets 60 (60) -
Capital expenditures (6,654) 6,654 -
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (6,594) 6,594 -

Cash flows provided by financing activities
Cancelled offering expenditures - (207) (207)
Proceeds from long term debt - related parties - 200 200
Proceeds from the issuance of stock - 25 25
Transfers to parent, net (962) 962 -
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (962) 980 18

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - 28 28
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ - $ 28 $ 28

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

186

104

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

187

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

3)   Significant accounting policies

Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of FutureFuel and its wholly-owned

[…]

reassessed its accounting for the acquisition and determined that FutureFuel’s financial statements should be restated to
apply purchase accounting to the acquisition.

The consolidated financial statements, more specifically the consolidated balance sheets of FutureFuel and its
subsidiary as of December 31, 2006 and March 31, 2007 and the related consolidated statements of operations and
cash flows for the quarters ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 contained herein represent the financial statements of
FutureFuel restated to account for the acquisition of Eastman SE utilizing purchase accounting.  The restatement also
affected the accompanying notes to the financial statements; the affected figures have been denoted as being restated.

141

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

253

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheet for FutureFuel, showing previously reported and restated
amounts, as of December 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,129 $ - $ 63,129
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $42 and $42,
respectively 23,824 79 23,903
Inventory 11,591 10,991 22,582
Current deferred income tax asset 68 2 70
Prepaid expenses 1,248 - 1,248
Other current assets 3,131 - 3,131
Total current assets 102,991 11,072 114,063

Property, plant and equipment, net 97,761 (15,135) 82,626
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,127 - 3,127
Intangible assets - 548 548
Other assets 2,764 1 2,765
Total noncurrent assets 103,652 (14,586) 89,066
Total Assets $ 206,643 $ (3,514) $ 203,129

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 12,945 $ - $ 12,945
Accounts payable - related parties 112 - 112
Income taxes payable 2,264 (348) 1,916
Short term contingent consideration - 191 191
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,717 - 1,717
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - related
parties 40 - 40
Total current liabilities 17,078 (157) 16,921

Long term contingent consideration - 2,168 2,168
Other noncurrent liabilities 545 369 914
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 23,503 (1,533) 21,970
Total noncurrent liabilities 24,048 1,004 25,052
Total Liabilities 41,126 847 41,973

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,700,000 issued and outstanding 3 - 3
Additional paid in capital 162,995 (4,559) 158,436
Retained earnings 2,519 198 2,717
Total stockholders’ equity 165,517 (4,361) 161,156

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

254

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 207,024 $ (3,508) $ 203,516

142

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

255

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheet for FutureFuel, showing previously reported and restated
amounts, as of March 31, 2007:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61,818 $ - $ 61,818
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $42 and $42,
respectively 20,649 79 20,728
Inventory 9,384 9,566 18,950
Current deferred income tax asset 1,102 116 1,218
Prepaid expenses 927 - 927
Other current assets 1,385 - 1,385
Total current assets 95,265 9,761 105,026
Property, plant and equipment, net 99,754 (13,741) 86,013
Noncurrent deferred income tax asset 409 (409) -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,164 - 3,164
Intangible assets - 520 520
Other assets 3,086 - 3,086
Total noncurrent assets 106,413 (13,630) 92,783
Total Assets $ 201,678 $ (3,869) $ 197,809

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 10,330 $ - $ 10,330
Accounts payable - related parties 207 - 207
Income taxes payable 984 (440) 544
Short term contingent consideration - 202 202
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,392 - 2,392
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - related
parties 63 - 63
Total current liabilities 13,976 (238) 13,738
Long term contingent consideration - 2,144 12,144
Other noncurrent liabilities 551 558 1,109
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 23,586 (1,884) 21,702
Total noncurrent liabilities 24,137 818 24,955
Total Liabilities 38,113 580 38,693

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized, 26,700,000 issued and outstanding 3 - 3
Additional paid in capital 162,995 (4,559) 158,436
Retained earnings 567 110 677
Total stockholders’ equity 163,565 (4,449) 159,116
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 201,678 (3,869) $ 197,809

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

256

143

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

257

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statement of operations for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the three months ended March 31, 2007:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues $ 37,506 $ - $ 37,506
Cost of goods sold 39,557 101 39,658
Distribution 296 - 296
Gross loss (2,347) (101) (2,448)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 792 (21) 771
Selling, general and administrative expenses - related
parties 30 - 30
Research and development expenses 1,024 (33) 991

1,846 (54) 1,792
Loss from operations (4,193) (47) (4,240)

Interest income 940 - 940
Interest expense (5) - (5)

935 - 935
Loss before income taxes (3,258) (47) (3,305)
Benefit for income taxes (1,306) 41 (1,265)
Net loss $ (1,952) $ (88) $ (2,040)

Loss per common share
Basic $ (0.07) $ - $ (0.08)
Diluted $ (0.07) $ - $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000
Diluted 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000

144

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

258

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of cash flows for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the three month ended March 31, 2007:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows provide by (used in) operating activities
Net loss $ (1,952) $ (88) $ (2,040)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,339 (1,365) 974
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes (1,405) (11) (1,416)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 2,817 - 2,817
Losses on disposals of fixed assets 44 - 44
Noncash interest expense 5 - 5
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 3,175 - 3,175
Inventory 2,819 1,424 4,243
Prepaid expenses 320 - 320
Other assets (322) - (322)
Accounts payable (2,615) - (2,615)
Accounts payable – related parties 95 - 95
Income taxes payable (1,278) (93) (1,371)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 719 (44) 675
Other noncurrent liabilities - 190 190
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities – related
parties 23 - 23
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 4,784 13 4,797
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities
Restricted cash (37) - (37)
Collateralization of derivative instruments (1,071) - (1,071)
Contingent purchase price payment - (13) (13)
Capital expenditures (4,937) - (4,937)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (6,045) (13) (6,058)
Cash flows provided by financing activities
Financing fee (50) - (50)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (50) - (50)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,311) - (1,311)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 63,129 - 63,129
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 61,818 $ - $ 61,818

145

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

259

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets for the consolidated statement of operations for FutureFuel, showing previously reported and
restated amounts, for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues $ 29,937 $ (29,937) $ -
Revenues – related parties 5,117 (5,117) -
Cost of goods sold 26,510 (26,510) -
Cost of goods sold - related parties 5,117 (5,117) -
Distribution 306 (306) -
Gross profit 3,121 (3,121) -

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,341 (1,038) 303
Research and development expenses 770 (770) -

2,111 (1,808) 303
Income (loss) from operations 1,010 (1,313) (303)

Interest Income - 1 1
- 1 1

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,010 (1,313) (302)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 243 (357) (114)
Net income (loss) $ 767 $ (955) $ (188)

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000
Diluted 31,818,772 26,700,000 26,700,000

146

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

260

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of cash flows for FutureFuel, showing previously reported
and restated amounts, for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows provide by (used in) operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 767 $ (955) $ (188)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,247 (2,247) -
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes 361 (361) -
Losses on disposals of fixed assets 31 (31) -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (982) 982 -
Inventory (585) 585 -
Prepaid expenses (37) 37 -
Other assets (23) 115 92
Accounts payable (878) 878 -
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (1,109) 1,109 -
Other noncurrent liabilities 269 (269) -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 61 (157) (96)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities
Capital expenditures (2,097) 2,097 -
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (2,097) 2,097 -
Cash flows provided by financing activities
Transfers to parent, net 2,036 (2,036) -
Proceeds from long term debt - related parties - 500 500
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 2,036 (1,536) 500

Net change in cash and cash equivalents - 404 404
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - 28 28
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ - $ 432 $ 432

147

Edgar Filing: FutureFuel Corp. - Form 10-12G/A

261

Notes to Financial Statements of FutureFuel Corp.
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

3)   Inventories

The carrying values of inventory were as follows as of: